PART I — PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS 

A. DESCRIPTION OF THE DISTRICT 

The District consists of all lots, parcels and subdivisions of land located in the 
development area known as the “Crossroads Specific Plan.” The Crossroads Specific 
Plan/District covers approximately five hundred eighty-two (582) acres in the southwest 
region of the City. The District is generally located: 

 South and West of the MID Main Canal centerline; 

 East of the centerline of Oakdale Road; and, 

 North of the centerline of Claribel Road. 

The District currently includes approximately 

 Three hundred forty-two (342) acres of low/medium density single-

family residential housing currently subdivided or being subdivided, 
representing two thousand fourteen (2,014) residential units; 

 Sixty-five (65) acres of commercial development or planned 
commercial development in the southwest section of the District;

[...]

Zone 01 is located north of Morrill Road, east of Oakdale Road, and south and west of 
the MID Main Canal. This Zone includes all parcels of land identified on the Tract Maps 
for the subdivisions known as Oak Crest Estates; Hayes No. 1; Stonebridge No. 2. These 
subdivisions and parcels include one hundred thirty-eight (138) single-family residential 
parcels, one (1) multifamily residential parcel, and one (1) quasi/non-residential parcel. In 
addition to Regional improvements, these properties benefit and are assessed for the 
following: 

 The maintenance, abatement and minor repairs of the block wall

[...]

Zone 02 is located south of Morrill Road, east of Oakdale Road, generally north of Novi 
Drive and west of the MID Main Canal. This Zone includes all the residential parcels and 
subdivisions known as Hayes No. 2; Stonebridge at Crossroads; and Morrill Ranch. 
These subdivisions and parcels include three hundred seven (307) single-family 
residential properties. In addition to Regional improvements, these properties benefit and 
are assessed for the following: 

 The parkway landscaping on the south side of Morrill Avenue from the 
northwest corner of the Morrill Ranch subdivision (Oakdale Road) east to the

[...]

District and generally includes all residential subdivisions south and east of Zone 02 and 
north of the Commercial Center. The parcels and subdivisions of Zone 04 (including the 

four new residential subdivisions known as the Heartlands, the Cottages, the Gables and 
Prospector’s Court) represent one thousand six hundred eleven (1,611) single-family 
residential parcels, two (2) multifamily parcels, and one hundred seventeen (117) 
nonresidential or vacant parcels. In addition to Regional improvements, these properties 
benefit and are assessed for the following:  

 Parkway landscaping including planting areas and turf along portions of 
Crawford Road and Roselle Avenue;